intention to abuse this mechanism. As a result, the Directors had allocated excess
Offer Shares to round up all odd-lots to whole board lots in relation to all valid
applications; and

(ii) after allocation under principle (i) above, the excess Offer Shares were allocated
to Qualifying Shareholders based on a sliding scale with reference to the number
of the excess Offer Shares applied by them and with board lots allocations to be
made on best effort basis.

Shareholders with their Shares held by a nominee (or CCASS) should note that the
Directors regard the nominee (including CCASS) as a single Shareholder according to
the register of members of the Company. Accordingly, Shareholders should note that the
arrangement in relation to the application for the excess Offer Shares does not extend to
beneficial owners of the Shares individually.

4

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below sets out changes in the shareholding structure of the Company
immediately before and after completion of the Open Offer and Bonus Share Issue:

 Immediately before Immediately upon
 completion of the Open completion of
 Offer and Bonus  the Open Offer and
  Share Issue Bonus Share Issue
 Shares  % Shares %

Wide Fine International
 Limited 307,500,000 33.83 922,500,000 33.83
Chen Anfeng (Note 1)  9,000,000 0.99 27,000,000 0.99
Sin Tim Iao (Note 1) 9,000,000 0.99 27,000,000 0.99
Lai Pak Leng (Note 2) 62,000,000 6.82 186,000,000 6.82
Lai Cho Wai (Note 2) 46,000,000 5.06 138,000,000 5.06
Other public Shareholders 475,590,000 52.31 1,426,770,000 52.31

Total 909,090,000 100.00 2,727,270,000 100.00

Public float 583,590,000 64.19 1,750,770,000 64.19

Note 1: Chen Anfeng and Sin Tim Iao, are connected persons to the Company by virtue of their equal

shareholding in a substantial shareholder of a subsidiary of the Company

Note 2: Lai Cho Wai is an ex-director of the Company who had resigned on 29 August 2007. He is a

connected person under Chapter 20 of the GEM Listing Rules but not a connected person under

Rule 1.01 of the GEM Listing Rules. For the purpose of calculating public float, Mr. Lai Cho

Wai is considered as a public Shareholder and Mr. Lai Pak Leng, being a nephew of Mr. Lai Cho

Wai, is also considered as a public Shareholder.